

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
WESTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN**

PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

JOCELYN BENSON, in her official capacity as
Michigan Secretary of State,

Defendant.

Civ. No. 1:21-cv-929

**ORAL ARGUMENT
REQUESTED**

**PLAINTIFF'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCK.COM

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities ii

Reply to Plaintiff’s Undisputed Material Facts 1

Response to Defendant’s Facts 2

Argument 4

 I. The Foundation Has Standing..... 5

 A. The Foundation Has Suffered an Informational Injury..... 5

 B. The Foundation Has Suffered “Downstream Consequences.” 6

 II. Defendant’s Denial of Access to List Maintenance Records Violates
 the NVRA 8

 A. The Requested Records “Concern” the “Implementation of Programs
 and Activities Conducted for the Purpose of Ensuring the Accuracy
 and Currency of Official Lists of Eligible Voters[.]” 10

 1. SSA Data..... 10

 2. QVF Cancellation Records 11

 3. Records relating to the investigation of potentially deceased
 registrants 11

 4. ERIC Records 12

Conclusion 14

Table of Authorities

Cases

Bellitto v. Snipes,
 No. 16-cv-61474, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103617
 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 30, 2018) 8, 10-11, 13

Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Scott,
 49 F.4th 931 (5th Cir. 2022) 6-7

Dickson v. Direct Energy, LP,
 69 F.4th 338 (6th Cir. 2023) 7

Fed. Election Comm’n v. Akins,
 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....5, 6, 7

Grae v. Corr. Corp. of Am.,
 57 F.4th 567 (6th Cir. 2023) 7

Kelly v. RealPage, Inc.,
 47 F.4th 202 (3d Cir. 2022) 7

Love v. Johnson,
 No. 15-11834, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112035 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 23, 2016)..... 13-14

Ostergren v. Frick,
 856 F. App’x 562 (6th Cir. 2021) 13

Project Vote, Inc. v. Kemp,
 208 F. Supp. 3d 1320 (N.D. Ga. 2016)..... 10

Project Vote / Voting for Am., Inc. v. Long,
 682 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 2012) 2, 8, 10

Public Citizen v. United States Department of Justice,
 491 U.S. 440 (1989).....5, 7

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Bellows,
 No. 1:20-cv-00061-GZS, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 52315 (D. Me. Mar. 28, 2023)6

Pub. Interest Legal Found. v. Matthews,
 589 F. Supp. 3d 932 (C.D. Ill. 2022) 10-11

Pub. Interest Legal Found., Inc. v. Way,
 Civil Action No. 22-02865 (FLW), 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 204083
 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2022) 9

United States v. McDowell,
 No. 3:19-cr-14-RGJ, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 161185 (W.D. Ky. Sep. 11, 2023)7

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
 118 U.S. 356 (1886) 9

Statutes and Rules

52 U.S.C. § 20507(i)..... 3, 8, 10-11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)(1)1, 2
